
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 
 
Village of East Dundee    : 
 -vs-      : 
Commonwealth Edison Company  : 13-0450 
       : 
Complaint in regards to easement issues : 
in East Dundee, Illinois.    : 
 
 

ORDER 
 
By the Commission: 
 
 On July 25, 2013, Lael Miller, Mayor of East Dundee, Illinois (“Complainant” or 
“East Dundee”), filed a complaint against Commonwealth Edison Company (“ComEd”) 
pursuant to  Section 10-108 of the Act (220 ILCS 5/10-108) (“the Act”), alleging that 
ComEd, without any justification, had refused to grant easement rights to Insurance Auto 
Auction (“IAA”).  IAA planned to locate its salvage auto auction on a 35-acre parcel in East 
Dundee.  Complainant further alleged that ComEd had been improperly influenced by 
Robert Abboud, Mayor of the Village of Barrington Hills, who had urged ComEd not to 
grant the easement because it would result in contaminated groundwater, similar to an 
area in Wheeling, Illinois where IAA had a facility.  Complainant alleged that ComEd 
denied the requested easement based upon environmental concerns about the IAA facility 
in Wheeling. 
 
 In its initial complaint, Complainant stated that denial of the easement will cost IAA 
over $650,000 in additional costs and delays, and cost Complainant hundreds of 
thousands of dollars in revenue.  In a Motion for Leave to Amend Caption and Complaint, 
Instanter, filed on October 10, 2013, with an Amended Complaint attached as Exhibit 1, 
Lael Miller moved to change the Complainant to the Village of East Dundee and requested 
an order granting leave to file the Amended Complaint.  The Amended Complaint seeks a 
declaratory judgment that the easement must be granted, a mandatory injunction directing 
ComEd, at it own cost, to comply with the request for an easement, unspecified damages 
for loss or injury resulting from the denial, unspecified punitive damages, along with 
attorney’s fees and a $500,000 civil penalty, in three separate counts.  The Administrative 
Law Judge (“ALJ”) granted the motion in its entirety on December 2, 2013.1 
 
 Pursuant to notice as required by the rules and regulations of the Commission, this 
matter was set for a prehearing conference on August 28, 2013 before a duly authorized 
ALJ of the Commission at its offices in Chicago, Illinois.  This matter was continued 

1 On December 9, 2013, for reasons not made clear in any of the Briefs, Complainant filed a Second 
Amended Complaint that repeats the Amended Complaint verbatim. 
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thereafter to October 28, 2013 for prehearing conference. On October 28, 2013, the ALJ 
canceled the prehearing conference and continued this Docket generally. 
 
 On November 8, 2013, ComEd filed a Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice.  On 
November 25, 2013, Complainant filed a Response in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to 
Dismiss with Prejudice and on December 13, 2013, ComEd filed a Reply in Support of 
Motion to Dismiss. 
 
 On January 22, 2014, the ALJ issued a Proposed Order in this matter.  On 
February 5, 2014, ComEd filed a Brief on Exceptions.  Complainant did not file a brief on 
Exceptions or a Reply Brief on Exceptions.  On February 20, 2014, the ALJ marked this 
matter “Heard and Taken.” 
 
I. ComEd’s  Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice 
 
 ComEd argued that, under 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.190(a) and 735 ILCS 5/2-615, 
ComEd may move to dismiss a complaint if it fails to state a legal claim.  Under Illinois law, 
a complaint must allege facts sufficient to bring a claim within the scope of the cause of 
action asserted.  A complaint cannot rely on conclusions of fact or law, unsupported by 
well pled facts. 
 
 ComEd stated that Complainant alleged that in 2011, it began discussions with IAA 
which wished to construct an auto salvage and auction operation in East Dundee.  IAA 
considered the easiest access to the desired site was across property owned by ComEd, 
in which neither Complainant nor IAA had any rights.  ComEd denied IAA’s request for an 
easement.  Complainant concluded that ComEd’s reasons for the denial were unrelated to 
any direct effect on ComEd’s property resulting from the planned construction of IAA’s 
facilities.  It also points out that ComEd has routinely granted easements to others, but 
cites only Nicor and telecom companies.  Complainant stated that, because of the denial, 
IAA has not yet built its facility, resulting in reduced tax revenues for the Complainant. 
 
 ComEd stated that Complainant’s three counts seek declaratory judgment, 
injunction and various damages and penalties.  All counts are based on the common 
premise that ComEd breached a legal duty to Complainant by refusing to surrender rights 
to ComEd’s property to a private commercial venture without satisfactory justification to 
Complainant.  Complainant cites violations of 220 ILCS 5/2-102, 5/8-101 and 5/9-241 of 
the Act, and claims that it, not IAA, is owed special, peculiar and irreparable damages.   
 
 ComEd argued that even though it is a public utility under the Act, that does not 
make it a public entity or imply that all aspects of its business are subject to regulation.  
ComEd has no obligation to voluntarily grant an easement across its property for a private, 
commercial purpose.  
 
 Neither the law applicable to private landowners nor the regulatory system 
applicable to utilities requires ComEd to grant IAA an easement.  Easements are interests 
in real property and are created only by grant, implication, or prescription.  The 
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Commission has authority to allow an eminent domain action to proceed against utility 
property, but it cannot demand that ComEd simply turn over real property to another party.  
(735 ILCS 30/10-5-10(g); Town of Kingston v. Anderson, 300 Ill. 577, 580-581 (1921)).  
Absent the lawful exercise of eminent domain, or easement by implication or prescription, 
one party cannot compel another party to grant an easement.  The owner of land can 
create an easement over it.  (Maywood-Proviso State Bank v. Lisle, 234 Ill. App. 3d 206 
(2d dist. 1992)).   
 
 ComEd argued that a party who is refused an easement over private land has no 
legal basis to demand one.  The decision to deny is within the discretion of the landowner.   
The Commission does not have the legal authority to require ComEd to sell or lease its 
facilities as a remedy for discrimination.  (Tower Leasing v Commonwealth Edison Co., 97-
0200 at 6).  Neither common law nor Illinois statutes impose any obligation on ComEd to 
grant a commercial entity an easement over its property and ComEd is not required to 
give, or even have, a reason for the denial. 
 
 ComEd argued that granting commercial easements is not subject to the same 
regulations as electric service.  The grant or denial of an easement is not a utility service 
and ComEd is not a vendor of real property or easements.  Also, no Illinois utility files tariff 
setting forth the rates, terms and conditions applicable to the grant of easements.  The Act 
does not address the grant or denial of easements.  Illinois law provides for taking utility 
property only after obtaining Commission authorization. 
 
 No language in Section 2-102 states or even suggests that ComEd has a duty to 
provide service equitably and efficiently, nor does it create a duty to grant IAA an 
easement.  Section 2-102 addresses the duties and obligations of individual 
Commissioners appointed to office and is, therefore, irrelevant to this Docket. 
 
 Section 8-101 requires utilities to provide adequate and efficient service, but makes 
no mention of how utilities must respond to demands for access to property that does not 
involve utility service.  Article IX applies to rates and to ComEd’s knowledge, it has never 
applied to a non-utility service.  Section 9-241 requires utilities to file rates that are 
reasonable and non-discriminatory, yet the Commission’s authority under Section 9-241 is 
neither so broad nor so wide as to encompass the taking of property as a remedy for 
discrimination.  (Tower Leasing at 5). 
 
 ComEd argued that it can only be held to obligations established by law or tariff.  
No additional duties can be imposed by implication.  (Adams v. Northern Ill. Gas Co., 211 
Ill. 2d 32, 78 (2004)).  No provision of the Act, no Commission rule or order, and no tariff 
imposes on ComEd the obligation to grant IAA an easement. 
 
 ComEd argued that Complainant does not allege that it sought an easement from 
ComEd, or that it requested ComEd to grant IAA an easement.  Even if there were a 
service claim against ComEd, the claim would belong to IAA, not Complainant.  There is 
no claim that ComEd failed to do anything Complainant requested.  The fact that a 
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commercial entity seeks to locate its facilities in a particular municipality does not create a 
cause of action in favor of the municipality.  (Kingston at 550-551).   
 
 ComEd argued that, even if it had breached an obligation, the remedy would be a 
Commission order directing ComEd to act lawfully, or in the case of excessive charges, 
reparations.  (220 ILCS 5/9-252; Sheffler v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 995 N.E. 2d, 
1121-23 (2011)).  Complainant, however, claims monetary damages for all loss, damages 
and injury in addition to punitive damages, attorney’s fees and costs, and civil penalties.   
These remedies are improper and barred by law. 
 
 ComEd argued that the Commission has no general authority to fashion an award 
of damages, since the cost of paying such damages would be borne by customers, driving 
rates to unreasonable levels.  (Citizens Utilities Co. of Illinois v. Illinois Commerce 
Comm’n, 157 Ill. App. 3d 201, 207 (1st Dist. 1987)).  The Commission also has no authority 
to assess penalties beyond those authorized by the Act.  (People v. P.H., 145 Ill. 2d 209, 
233 (1991)).  Complainant cited no provision of the law that authorizes the Commission to 
award damages to a party that is not even a utility customer, nor did it cite authority for the 
Commission to award punitive damages, fees or costs. 
 
 Complainant does not allege that ComEd violated any provision of the Act, any rule 
or order of the Commission, or any other legal duty.  Complainant is not entitled to demand 
an easement, absent the lawful exercise of eminent domain.  Granting easements is not a 
regulated utility service and the relief Complainant seeks is not authorized.  For the 
foregoing reasons, ComEd requests that the Commission dismiss the Amended 
Complaint, with prejudice.  
 
II. Complainant’s Response in Opposition to ComEd’s Motion to Dismiss with 

Prejudice 
 

Complainant alleges that ComEd violated Sections 1-102, 8-101 and 9-241 of the 
Act in denying IAA’s request for an easement.  It seeks penalties under Sections 4-203 
(220 ILCS 5/4-203), 5-201 (220 ILCS 5/5-201) and 5-202 (220 ILCS 5/5-202) of the Act.  
As a public utility, land ownership is a public business and ComEd is not, therefore, 
exempt from the Act.  Also, the law imposes a duty on ComEd to grant the easement.  The 
claim was properly filed and the Commission has the authority to grant the requested 
relief. 
 

ComEd seeks to dismiss this complaint under Section 190(a) and Section 2-615 of 
the Code of Civil Procedure.  Section 2-615 allows for a motion to dismiss when pleadings 
are substantially insufficient at law.  A Section 2-615 motion attacks the legal sufficiency of 
a complaint and the inquiry is limited to whether the allegations, when viewed in the light 
most favorable to the plaintiff, are sufficient to state a cause of action upon which relief can 
be granted.  (Kopka v. Kamensky & Rubinstein, 354 Ill. App. 3d, 930,933 (1st Dist. 2004)).  
 
 Complainant argued that no pleading is bad in substance if it sets forth sufficient 
information to reasonably inform the opposite party of the nature of the claim which he is 
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called upon to meet.  (735 ILCS 5/2-612(b)).  If the trial court is adequately informed of the 
issues by the pleadings, the parties are likewise so informed.  (KITA v. YMCA, 47 Ill. App. 
2d, 409 (1st Dist. 1964)).  A pleading should not be stricken and the action dismissed, 
unless the court is prepared to conclude that there is no possible set of facts in support of 
the allegations that would entitle relief.  (Illinois Graphics Co. v. Nickum, 159 Ill. 2d 469 
(1994).  There need only be the possibility of recovery.  (Johnson v. North American, 100 
Ill. App. 2d 212 (5th Dist. 1968)).   
 
 Complainant argued that ComEd’s Motion to Dismiss should be denied because it 
cannot state that land ownership is not a public business and is therefore exempt from the 
Act.  Under 220 ILCS 5/7-205, a public utility is subject to Commission jurisdiction, even in 
cases where the utility is engaged in business that is not subject to Commission 
jurisdiction.  The Act also provides that every public utility is required to provide the 
Commission with access to its books, records, accounts, documents and other data which 
the Commission deems necessary to implement the provisions of Section 7-205.  The 
Commission may adopt reasonable and proper rules pertaining to the exercise of its 
powers and functions.  (Alhambra-Grantfork Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n 358 Ill. 
App. 3d 818, 823 (2005)); (220 ILCS 5/10-101).   
 
 Complainant argued that ComEd also violated 220 ILCS 5/1-102 of the Act, which 
requires ComEd to provide services equitably and efficiently, and even in matters that do 
not concern costs, its rationale for any actions taken must be provided.   (220 ILCS 5/1-
102(d)(iv).  By denying IAA’s request for an easement without any reference to, or 
consideration of, the plan IAA submitted to the IEPA, ComEd violated its duty under 
Section 1-102.  The convenience and need of the public is of primary importance under 
the Act, and the Act contemplates actual supervision of every public utility so that 
continuous, uniform, and satisfactory service shall be rendered to the public without 
discrimination.  (Fountain Water Dist. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n., 291 Ill. App. 3d 696, 
701 (1997).  
 
 Complainant argued that, pursuant to Section 8-101 of the Act, ComEd has a duty 
of non-discrimination and is required to provide services that are in all respects adequate, 
efficient, just and reasonable.  By denying an easement to IAA where ComEd has already 
granted easements to other entities for uses unrelated to the transmission of electricity, 
ComEd had breached its duty of non-discrimination.   
 
 Complainant argued that, pursuant to Section 9-241 of the Act, ComEd has a duty 
not to prejudice or disadvantage (sic) by providing services that are free of unreasonable 
differences.  Section 9-241 prohibits ComEd from granting any preference or advantage to 
any corporation or person and is prohibited from subjecting any corporation or person to 
any prejudice or disadvantage.  By denying IAA’s request for an easement where it 
currently allows other easements for non-electric transmission purposes, ComEd is 
granting preferences and advantages to others that it has denied to Complainant.  This 
constitutes a violation of Section 9-241. 
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 Complainant argued that ComEd erred by stating that a utility service claim against 
Complainant would belong to IAA, not the Complainant.  Section 10-108 of the Act 
provides that a complaint may be made by the Commission or by any person or any body 
politic or any municipal corporation, setting forth any act or things done in violation of any 
provision of the Act or any order or rule of the Commission, and no complaint shall be 
dismissed because of the absence of direct damage to the Complainant.  (220 ILCS 5/10-
108). 
 
 Pursuant to Section 10-108, Complainant is entitled to bring a claim against 
ComEd.  Also, there is no basis for ComEd’s assertion that there is no cause of action 
against Complainant or that Complainant’s status as a municipality does not allow it to 
recover damages or other relief. 
 
 Complainant enacted a transfer tax that provided for IAA to collect and remit to 
Complainant a $10.00 vehicle transfer fee for each vehicle auctioned.  Because IAA’s 
request for an easement was denied, it will have to construct alternative access to the site, 
causing unnecessary delays in construction and damaging Complainant’s tax revenues.  
Complainant as a municipal corporation sustained injury and is permitted to pursue this 
complaint with the Commission. 
 
 Complainant argued that ComEd’s reliance on Town of Kingston is misplaced, 
because petitioner in that case sought the taking of private property for roads for private 
and public use.  Unlike that petitioner, Complainant filed this complaint on its own behalf, 
stating that denial of the request for an easement caused it to suffer damages for lost 
revenue for the months it has been deprived of income. 
 
 Complainant argued that the Commission has authority pursuant to Sections 4-203 
and 5-202 of the Act to assess and collect penalties from ComEd.  (220 ILCS 5/4-203; 220 
ILCS 5/5-202).  Under Section 4-203, the Commission shall determine the amount of the 
penalty based on the size of ComEd, the gravity of the violation, mitigating or aggravating 
factors, and the good faith of ComEd.  Under Section 5-202, ComEd is subject to a civil 
penalty of up to $30,000 for each and every offense.  In the case of a continuing violation, 
ComEd is subject to a cumulative penalty of up to $500,000.  The complaint includes three 
counts of violations, therefore Complainant requests the imposition of a civil penalty of 
$500,000 for each count.  The Commission previously imposed penalties upon defendants 
in Dockets 10-0695, 10-0277 and 10-0278.   
 
 Complainant argued that the Commission also has the authority to assess and 
collect penalties against ComEd pursuant to Section 5-201 of the Act.  (220 ILCS 5/5-201).  
ComEd avers that the Commission does not have authority to assess penalties beyond 
those authorized by the Act.  While Section 5-201 sets forth the jurisdiction of the circuit 
courts for violations of the Act, pursuant to the court’s holding in Sheffler, by providing a 
method by which reparations may be recovered and in requiring that an application for 
reparations be first made to the Commission, it precludes an action at law for such 
reparations until the Commission has heard the claim.  ComEd’s reliance on Sheffler is 
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irrelevant to whether the Commission has the authority to award the relief sought because 
that complaint was based upon rates/charges.    
 
 The Commission may find ComEd liable under Section 5-201 for actual damages, 
including all loss, damages or injury, and if the act or omission was willful, the Commission 
may award punitive damages.  Complainant is also entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees. 
 

ComEd’s Motion to Dismiss should be denied because its duties do not pertain 
solely to electric service or rates.  All well pled facts in the Amended Complaint must be 
taken as true and those facts establish that ComEd granted easements to other entities 
that it denied to IAA to the prejudice and disadvantage of East Dundee in violation of the 
Act.  The claim was properly filed and the Commission has the authority to award the 
damages sought. 
 
III. ComEd’s Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss 
 
 ComEd argues that Complainant errs in stating that land ownership is a public 
business to be regulated by the Commission under the Act.  The sole power of the 
Commission comes from the Act, and it has jurisdiction only to make findings of fact 
regarding matters covered by the Act.  It has no inherent judicial power.   
 
 ComEd argues that Complainant also errs in claiming that Section 7-205 of the Act 
allows the Commission to overturn ComEd’s denial of an easement to IAA, a private 
company.  To the contrary, Section 7-205 provides that if a public utility is engaged in non-
public utility business, it shall be subject to inquiry, examination, and inspection by the 
Commission as may be necessary to enforce any provision of the Act.  That the 
Commission may inquire, inspect and examine the non-public business aspects of a utility 
proves first, that ComEd’s status as a regulated utility does not require that every element 
of its business be subject to regulation.  Second, the Commission’s authority to inquire, 
inspect and examine the non-public side of ComEd’s business does not authorize the 
Commission to direct ComEd to grant an easement across its private property for an 
unregulated commercial purpose. 
 
 Complainant’s reference to the second paragraph of Section 7-205, which cites 
Section 7-204 (220 ILCS 5/7-204), is irrelevant.  Section 7-204 establishes the regulatory 
requirements for reorganizations and certain affiliate transactions, neither of which are 
present as issues in this Docket. 
 
 Complainant also misconstrues Section 1-102 of the Act in stating that ComEd 
violated its duty under this Section by denying the easement.  Section 1-102 pertains to 
public utility services, but creates no substantive rights for private parties and does not 
apply to non-public utility functions.  Public utility service is analogous to the manner in 
which ComEd provides electric service, now how it transacts real property.  In Docket 97-
0200, the Commission stated that it does not have the legal authority to require ComEd to 
sell or least its distribution facilities as a remedy for discrimination.  Neither the common 
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law nor any statute requires ComEd to grant another commercial entity an easement and 
no law requires ComEd to state a reason for the denial, or to even have a reason. 
 
 Contrary to Complainant’s position, granting commercial easements is not subject 
to the same regulation as electric service, and ComEd does not hold itself out publicly as a 
vendor of real property.  Further, Illinois utilities do not file tariffs applicable to easements, 
which they would if easements were regulated as utilities, and grants of interest in land are 
not addressed by the Act.   
 
IV. Commission Analysis and Conclusions 

 
Complainant contends that the complaint should not be dismissed because ComEd 

breached its duty under Section 1-102 and Section 8-101 of the Act to provide services 
equitably, efficiently and without discrimination.  Discrimination allegedly occurred because 
ComEd had granted other utility requests for easements for non-utility purposes.  
Complainant apparently makes no distinction between the value of service ComEd 
provides to the public as a public utility, and the value of service that would ultimately inure 
to the public by granting the easement.  The Commission does make such a distinction.   

 
ComEd’s obligation to provide service equitably, efficiently and without 

discrimination does not pertain to the grant of an easement.  Section 1-102, Section 8-101 
and Fountain Water District make no reference to, or in any way address, service by 
means of an easement.  The Commission finds that ComEd had no duty under Section 1-
102, Section 8-101 or Fountain Water District to grant the easement to IAA, and it agrees 
with ComEd that it has no obligation to voluntarily grant an easement across its private 
property for a private commercial purpose.  (Motion to Dismiss at 3).  ComEd cannot be 
found to have breached a duty that does not exist.   

 
Complainant alleges that ComEd also breached a duty under Section 9-241 of the 

Act, by allowing other utilities access to Commonwealth Drive to the disadvantage of IAA.  
The Commission finds that this contention is also without merit.  Northern Illinois Gas 
Company and Illinois Bell Telephone Company are the two utilities specifically cited as 
having been granted easements by ComEd.  (Complainant Resp. at 4; Amended Compl. 
at 3, ¶25).  Complainant does not state for what purpose these other easements were 
granted, other than to recite Count I, ¶24 of the Complaint, “On information and belief, 
ComEd regularly and routinely allows the use of Commonwealth Drive by third parties by 
granting easements for a use other than transmission of electrical current.”  (Complainant 
Resp. at 4; Amended Compl. at 3).   

 
Complainant would have the Commission find that ComEd is required to either 

grant an easement or explain its reasons for denial, when there is no basis under the Act 
for doing either.  Consistent with the statutory and case law cited above, Section 9-241 
makes no reference to, or in any way addresses, the grant or denial of an easement as 
part of the utility service provided.  The Commission also agrees with ComEd that Article 
IX does not regulate non-utility services or facilities for which no regulated rates are 
required to be filed.  (Motion to Dismiss at 6).   
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 Complainant next argues that, under Section 10-108 of the Act, no complaint shall 
be dismissed “…because of the absence of direct damage to the complainant”.  
Complainant’s statement is in response to ComEd’s position that if there were a utility 
service claim against it, the claim would belong to IAA, not Complainant.   (ComEd Motion 
to Dismiss at 7). 
 
 Complainant misses the point.  It is irrelevant whether IAA and/or East Dundee has 
sustained damages, directly or otherwise, as a result of the denial.  The Commission 
reiterates that no statute, regulation or case law cited enables it to conclude that ComEd 
was obligated to grant IAA’s easement request.  As ComEd states, “(T)here is no claim 
pled that ComEd failed to do anything (Complainant) requested or had a right to request.”  
(Id.).   
 
 Under Section 7-205, Complainant appears to argue that the Commission has the 
authority to inquire, inspect and examine a public utility’s non-public business in the 
enforcement of the provisions of the Act cited.  Therefore, it either should, or is required, to 
examine the denial of the easement and the Motion to Dismiss should be denied for that 
reason. 
 
 The Commission disagrees.  Section 7-205 mandates that a utility’s non-utility 
business not otherwise subject to Commission jurisdiction shall be subject to Commission 
inquiry, inspection and examination in the same manner as its public utility business, “as 
may be necessary for the Commission to enforce any provision of the Act”.  (emphasis 
added).  As the Commission has repeatedly stated above, it is unable to conclude that 
there is any connection between the denial of the easement and a violation of the Act.  
The Commission has no basis to take any action under Section 7-205 if there is no 
provision of the Act to enforce.   
 
 Section 4-203 of the Act generally permits the Commission to assess and collect 
civil penalties.  Section 5-202 of the Act provides that any public utility or corporation who 
violates the Act, or violates any Commission order, decision, rule, regulation, direction or 
requirement, shall be subject to a civil penalty. 
 
 Complainant cited Commission Dockets 10-0095, 10-0277 and 10-0278, wherein 
the Commission assessed penalties against certificated entities that had failed to pay the 
Public Utility Fund tax and ITAC fees, and had failed to file various Annual and Quarterly 
Reports.  The Commission notes that in each of these Dockets, the violations of the Act or 
Commission regulations were clearly delineated and the penalties were lawfully imposed 
under Section 4-203 and Section 5-202.   
 
 ComEd effectively argued that the Commission has no general authority to fashion 
an award of damages (Citizens Utility Company), nor does it have the authority to assess 
penalties beyond those authorized by the Act.  As the Commission has found that denial of 
the easement to IAA did not violate the Act, it cannot find any authority under the Act to 
assess civil penalties pursuant to Section 4-203 or Section 5-202. 
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 Moreover, the damages claimed by Complainant are highly speculative at best.  In 
¶37 of the Amended Complaint, East Dundee claims that, if the easement were granted, it 
would earn annual gross income from its vehicle title transfer fee of $10.00 per vehicle 
auctioned, of between $150,000 and $250,000.  In none of Complainant’s filings does it 
offer support for, or an explanation of how, it arrived at the $150,000/$250,000 figures.  
Even if the Commission did agree that unrealized revenues were recoverable as 
damages, there is no way to determine which of these two figures, or any amount in 
between, would be an accurate measure of the damages sustained.   
 
 The Commission further finds that there is no basis in the Act to issue a declaration 
granting IAA’s request for an easement, to grant injunctive relief directing ComEd to 
comply with IAA’s request for an easement, or to award punitive damages or attorney’s 
fees.  For the above specified reasons, the Commission finds that East Dundee is not 
entitled to any of the relief it claims for denial of the easement to IAA.  There are no 
statutory, regulatory or case law impediments to dismissal of East Dundee’s complaint.  
The complaint should be dismissed without prejudice, as there have been no findings on 
the merits. 
 
V. ComEd Brief on Exceptions 
 
 ComEd agreed with the overall conclusions reached in the Proposed Order, 
however it took exception to dismissing this Docket without prejudice.  ComEd argued that 
a complaint should be dismissed with prejudice if it is clear that complainant can prove no 
set of facts that would entitle it to relief.  Illinois Graphics Co. v. Nickum, 159 Ill. 2d 468, 
488 (1994).  ComEd also argued that the Commission should consider the ultimate 
efficacy of a complaint, and whether complainant had previous opportunities to assert its 
claim.  B.T. Explorations v. Stanley, 187 Ill. App. 3d 23, 26 (5th Dist. 1998).  
 
 In Belik v. Bank of America, 373 Ill. App. 3d 1059, 1065-66 (1st Dist. 2007), the First 
District affirmed the lower court’s finding that claimant had failed to state a claim, finding 
that dismissal with prejudice was warranted because complainant never articulated to the 
court any potential amendments to the complaint that would cure its defects.  ComEd 
argues that in this Docket, like Belik, Complainant’s defects are fundamental, not technical, 
in nature.  The facts alleged fail to state a claim against ComEd.  Also, the complainant in 
Belik filed no amended complaints, while the Complainant in this Docket filed three equally 
deficient complaints.   
 
 In Wiedner v. Midcon Corp., 328 Ill. App. 3d 1056, 1061 (5th Dist. 2002), dismissal 
with prejudice was affirmed where plaintiff’s amended complains did not materially differ 
from one another.  ComEd argues that this Docket is not a circumstance in which one 
more amendment could cure a technical flaw. The complaint is flawed substantially, not 
technically, as the facts alleged do not provide any basis for relief.  If Complainant were to 
refile its complaint, the same factual deficiencies would remain causing more litigation 
costs and wasting Commission resources.  ComEd also cites Schiller v. Mitchell, 357 Ill. 
App. 3d 435, 438-39 (2nd Dist. 2005), which states that, where it is clearly apparent that 
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complainant cannot prove a set of facts that entitles it to recover, dismissal with prejudice 
is appropriate. 
 
 The Commission finds foremost that, after filing an initial complaint and two 
amended complaints, East Dundee has been unable to articulate any basis upon which 
the Commission can grant relief.  Pursuant to the case law cited by ComEd in its Brief on 
Exceptions, this by itself constitutes an ample basis to dismiss the complaint with 
prejudice.   
 
 The Commission finds that ComEd’s arguments are also persuasive.  Particularly 
salient is ComEd’s point that, if this complaint were to be refiled again, the same 
substantive deficiencies would occur.  The Commission envisions, beyond additional 
litigation costs and wasted resources, an endless cycle of motions to dismiss, responses 
and Proposed Orders, all reaching the same conclusion, but with no ultimate resolution of 
the complaint.  For the foregoing reasons, the Commission finds that this complaint should 
be dismissed with prejudice. 
 
VI. Findings and Ordering Paragraphs 
 
 The Commission, having considered the entire record herein and being fully 
advised in the premises, is of the opinion and finds that: 
 

(1) on July 25, 2013, Lael Miller, Mayor of East Dundee, Illinois filed a 
complaint against Commonwealth Edison Company pursuant to  Section 
10-108 of the Act, alleging that ComEd, without any justification, had 
refused to grant easement rights to Insurance Auto Auction (“IAA”); 

 
(2) on October 10, 2013, Lael Miller filed a Motion for Leave to Amend 

Caption and Complaint, Instanter, to which was attached an Amended 
Complaint seeking a declaratory judgment that the easement must be 
granted; a mandatory injunction directing ComEd, at it own cost, to comply 
with the request for an easement; unspecified damages for loss or injury 
resulting from the denial; unspecified punitive damages; attorney’s fees; 
and a $500,000 civil penalty; 

 
(3) the Motion for Leave to Amend Caption and Complaint, Instanter, was 

granted in its entirety on December 2, 2013; 
 

(4) on November 8, 2013, ComEd filed a Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice;  
on November 25, 2013, Complainant filed a Response in Opposition to 
Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice; on December 13, 2013, 
ComEd filed a Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss; 

 
(5) the Commission has jurisdiction over Petitioner and the subject matter 

herein; 
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(6) the Commission finds that the Complaint should be dismissed, as 
Complainant is not entitled to any of the relief it seeks under the Act, 
Commission regulation, or Illinois case law; 

 
(7) this Docket should be dismissed with prejudice.   

 
 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Illinois Commerce Commission that the 
Amended Complaint filed by East Dundee on October 10, 2013, is dismissed with 
prejudice. 
 
 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that subject to the provisions of Section 10-113 of the 
Public Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not subject to the 
Administrative Review Law. 
 
 By order of the Commission this 25th day of March, 2014.   
 
 
 
 
       (SIGNED) DOUGLAS P. SCOTT 
 
         Chairman 
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